WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the Council as held in the Guildhall, Winchester on
23 February 2017.

Attendance:

Councillor Rutter (The Mayor in the Chair) (P)

Councillors:
Achwal (P) Huxstep (P)
Ashton (P) Izard (P)
Bell (P) Jeffs (P)
Bentote (P) Laming (P)
Berry (P) Learney (P)
Brook (P) Mather (P)
Burns (P) McLean (P)
Byrnes (P) Miller (P)
Clear (P) Pearson (P)
Cook (P) Porter (P)
Cutler (P) Prince (P)
Elks (P) Read (P)
Evans (P) Ruffell
Gemmell (P) Scott (P)
Godfrey (P) Stallard
Gottlieb (P) Tait (P)
Green (P) Thacker (P)
Griffiths (P) Thompson (P)
Hiscock (P) Tod (P)
Horrill (P) Warwick (P)
Humby (P) Weir (P)
Hutchison (P) Weston (P)
MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on
11 January 2017, be approved and adopted.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR AND THE LEADER

The Mayor informed the meeting that she had received many nominations for
people who deserved to be recognised for the work they performed in the
community, through the Mayor’s Awards for 2017/18. The event would be
held in the Bapsy Hall, Guildhall on Wednesday 29 March 2017 at 6pm.

The Mayor also referred to her various Charity events. On Saturday 25
February, there was the Rotary Swimathon, with a Wine Tasting event in



Abbey House on Friday 24 March. A Concert with the St Swithun’s Girls’
Choir was to be held on Saturday 29 April. The Mayor’s Charities website
contained details of all events and was also where the Mayor could be
sponsored for her two special events on 30 April and on 5 May.

The Leader announced that the Council’s Local Plan (Part 2) had been found
to be sound by the Planning Inspector. Following its adoption, the Plan will
provide a comprehensive suite of policies to help guide development,
providing more certainty for residents and businesses. The Council had an
agreed five year supply of land for housing. The Leader thanked the Head of
Strategic Planning and other officers for their work in developing the Local
Plan.

The Leader also announced that, last week, the Council had received the
Gold Standard Award for local Homelessness Services. Winchester was the
first Council in Hampshire and only the fifth in England to have received the
award. The Leader congratulated the Housing Options team for its dedication
and hard work.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS ETC

Having regard to their roles as Hampshire County Councillors, Councillors
Humby, Huxstep, Mather, Porter and Tod each declared a disclosable
pecuniary interest in any matter on the agenda which may have a County
Council involvement. Councillor Godfrey made the same declaration due to his
role as a County Council employee as did Councillor Thacker, whose husband
was a Hampshire County Councillor. However, as there were no material
conflicts of interest, they all remained in the room under the dispensation
granted on behalf of the Standards Committee, to participate and vote in all
such matters.

As the owner of the St Clements Surgery, Councillor Gottlieb advised that he
would declare a disclosable pecuniary interest and leave the Council Chamber
if there was any specific discussion during the meeting that related to the
building.

QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14

20 Questions were asked by Members, which are set out in full on the
Council’'s website, together with responses from the relevant portfolio holder.
The Mayor allowed time for supplementary Questions to be asked and
responded to.

PETITIONS

There were no petitions received.



(b)

(c)

CONSIDERATION OF RECOMMENDED MINUTES

The Recommended Minutes of The Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 13
January 2017, as set out in report CL132, was circulated with a supplementary
agenda after the statutory deadline. The Mayor agreed to accept the
Recommended Minutes onto the agenda, because of the urgent need for
Council to consider the matters therein.

(i) Cabinet - 8 February 2017

COUNCIL STRATEGY 2017-2020

(Report CAB2899 refers)

The Leader, Councillor Horrill, moved that the Recommended Minute of
Cabinet be approved and adopted.

RESOLVED:

That the Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved and
adopted.

(i) Cabinet - 18 January 2017
(ii) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 23 January 2017

CAPITAL STRATEGY AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017
(Report CAB2889 refers)

Councillor Godfrey, Portfolio Holder for Finance, moved that the
Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved and adopted.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved and
adopted.

2. That the Recommended Minute of The Overview and Scrutiny
Committee be noted.

(i) Cabinet - 8 February 2017
(ii) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 13 February 2017

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX
(Report CAB2896 refers)

Councillor Godfrey, Portfolio Holder for Finance, moved that the
Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved and adopted.

Amendment (1) Thompson (2) Tod

To delete item 9 of the recommendations and replace with:



"That Council does not support the Medium Term Financial Strategy in its
current form. It requests Cabinet to come back with a revised plan with clear
proposals for savings, efficiencies and income increases that deliver a break-
even budget over the next 3 years, without relying on speculative investment
and unrealistic income assumptions from the capital programme."

In accordance with legislative requirements on Recorded Votes at Budget
Meetings, the Mayor decided that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the
Amendment.

Division Lists

The following Members voted in favour of the amendment:

Councillors Achwal, Bell, Bentote, Clear, Cutler, Elks, Evans, Green, Hiscock,
Hutchison, |zard, Laming, Learney, Porter, Prince, Rutter, Scott, Thompson,
Tod and Weir.

The following Members voted against the amendment:

Councillors Ashton, Berry, Brook, Burns, Byrnes, Cook, Gemmell, Godfrey,
Gottlieb, Griffiths, Horrill, Humby, Huxstep, Jeffs, Mather, McLean, Miller,
Pearson, Read, Tait, Thacker, Warwick and Weston.

Amendment lost.

Council voted on the Original Motion.

In accordance with legislative requirements on Recorded Votes at Budget
Meetings, the Mayor decided that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the
Original Motion, the Recommended Minute of Cabinet .

Division Lists

The following Members voted in favour of the Cabinet Recommended Minute:
Councillors Ashton, Berry, Brook, Burns, Byrnes, Cook, Gemmell, Godfrey,
Gottlieb, Griffiths, Horrill, Humby, Huxstep, Jeffs, Mather, McLean, Miller,
Pearson, Read, Tait, Thacker, Warwick and Weston.

The following Members voted against the Cabinet Recommended Minute:
Councillors Achwal, Bell, Bentote, Clear, Cutler, Elks, Evans, Green, Hiscock,
Hutchison, |zard, Laming, Learney, Porter, Prince, Rutter, Scott, Thompson,

Tod and Weir.

Original Motion carried.



RESOLVED:

1. That the Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved and
adopted.

2. That the Recommended Minute of The Overview and Scrutiny
Committee be noted.

(iii) Council Tax for the City of Winchester for the year commencing 1
April 2017

Motion (1) Councillor Horrill (2) Councillor Godfrey

‘That the formal motion regarding the Council Tax 2017/18, as set out below,
be approved and adopted.’

In accordance with legislative requirements on Recorded Votes at Budget
Meetings, the Mayor decided that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the
Substantive Motion.

Division List
The following Members voted in favour of the Substantive Motion:

Councillors Ashton, Achwal, Bell, Bentote, Berry, Brook, Burns, Byrnes, Clear,
Cook, Cutler, Elks, Evans, Gemmell, Godfrey, Gottlieb, Green, Griffiths,
Hiscock, Horrill, Humby, Hutchison, Huxstep, Izard, Jeffs, Laming, Learney,
Mather, McLean, Miller, Pearson, Porter, Read, Rutter, Scott, Tait, Thacker,
Thompson, Tod, Warwick, Weir and Weston.

The following Members voted against the Substantive Motion:
Councillor Prince.
Substantive Motion carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That any expenses incurred by the Council in performing
in a part of its area a function performed elsewhere in its area by a
Parish Council/Town Council/Parish Meeting shall not be treated as
special expenses for the purposes of Section 35 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, except in the case of the following
special items relating to the non-parished area the aggregate amount of
which is £888,242 (Appendix G to report CAB2896 refers) and which is
shown within the total of special items at paragraph 4(e) below:-

(a) Magdalen Hill and West Hill Cemeteries;
(b)  Allotments;



(c)  Town centre Christmas lighting;

(d) Footway lighting;

(e) Bus shelter maintenance;

(f) Grants for community facilities in the Town (“parish” element);

(g0 Recreation Grounds & Open Spaces (except Abbey Gardens,
Riverside Walks, the Weirs and St Giles Hill);

(h) Community Wardens;
(i) Arboricultural work;

1) Public Conveniences

(k)  Theatre Royal

)] Maintenance work to Council Owned Bridges
(m)  Grit Bins

(n) Community Speed Watch

(o) Night Bus Contribution

(p) St Maurice’s Covert

(q) Historic Environment Projects Officer
(r Neighbourhood Plans

(s) Green Infrastructure

(t) Community Infrastructure

(u) Administration of the Town Forum

2. That it be noted that the Head of Revenues, in
consultation with the Head of Finance calculated the Council Tax
Base for 2017/18 at

(a) 47,794.31

being the amount calculated by the Council for the whole Council
area, in accordance with Section 31B(1) (Iltem T) of the Local
Government Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”), as its Council Tax
base for the year.

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish/Town
precept relates as in the attached Annex 1.

3. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the
Council’'s own purposes for 2017/18 (excluding Parish Precepts) is
£7,339,996

4. That the following amounts be now calculated by the
Council for the year 2017/18 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of
the Act:



(a) £117,663,407

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for
the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils.

(b) £107,615,203
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for
the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act.

(c) £10,048,204

being the amount by which the aggregate at 4(a) above exceeds the
aggregate at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year.
(Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).

(d) £210.24

being the amount at 4(c) above (ltem R), all divided by ltem T (2(a)
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1)
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year
(including Parish Precepts).

(e) £3,596,450
being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section
34(1) of the Act (as per the attached Annex 2)

(f) £134.99

being the amount at 4(d) above less the result given by dividing the
amount at 4(e) above by Item T (2(a) above), calculated by the Council,
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which
no special item relates.

5.  Thatit be noted for the year 2017/18, Hampshire
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner - Hampshire
have stated, and the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority has
recommended the following amounts in precepts issued to the
Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown
below:

Precepting Precept
Authority Amount
Hampshire County Council (HCC) £54,155,733
Police and Crime Commissioner — £7,908,047

Hampshire (PCCH)

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority  £3,051,189
(HFRA)



(d)

Valuation HCC PCCH HFRA

Bands
A 755.40 110.31 42.56
B 881.30 128.69 49.65
C 1,007.20 147.08 56.75
D 1,133.10 165.46 63.84
E 1,384.90 202.23 78.03
F 1,636.70 239.00 92.21
G 1,888.50 275.77 106.40
H 2,266.20 330.92 127.68

6. That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the
aggregate amounts shown in columns 2-9 of Annex 2 as the amounts
of Council Tax for 2017/18 for each part of its area and for each of the

categories of dwellings shown.

7. That the Council determines that the Council’s basic

amount of Council Tax for 2017/18 is not excessive in accordance

with principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992.

(i) Cabinet - 8 February 2017
(ii) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 13 February 2017

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18

(Report CAB2898 refers)

Councillor Godfrey, Portfolio Holder for Finance, moved that the
Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved and adopted.

Amendment (1)  Councillor Cutler (2)  Councillor Thompson
Add new recommendation 3 to recommended minute as follows:
“That the Council note that the funds invested through the Strategic
Acquisition Fund are not subject to the limits of this annual investment
strategy.”

Amendment carried.

Original Motion, as amended, carried.



(e)

(f)

(9)

RESOLVED:

1. That the Recommended Minute of Cabinet, as amended,
be approved and adopted.

2. That the Recommended Minute of The Overview and
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

(i) Cabinet (Housing) Committee — 1 February 2017
(ii) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 13 February 2017

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2017/18 AND BUSINESS
PLAN
(Report CAB2893(HSG) refers)

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Housing Services, Councillor Horrill,
moved that the Recommended Minute of the Cabinet be approved and
adopted.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved
and adopted.

2. That the Recommended Minute of The Overview and
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

(i) Cabinet — 8 February 2017

PAY POLICY STATEMENT (2017 — 2018)
(Report CAB2897 refers)

Councillor Ashton, Portfolio Holder for Professional Services, moved that the
Recommended Minute of the Cabinet be approved and adopted.

RESOLVED:

That the Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved and
adopted.

(i) Personnel Committee — 16 January 2017

EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT
(Report PER296 refers)

The Chairman of the Personnel Committee, Councillor Read, moved that the
Recommended Minute of the Personnel Committee be approved and adopted.



(h)

10

RESOLVED:

That the Recommended Minute of the Personnel Committee be
approved and adopted.

(i) Personnel Committee — 16 January 2017

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT RULES
(Report PER298 refers)

The Chairman of the Personnel Committee, Councillor Read, moved that the
Recommended Minute of the Personnel Committee be approved and adopted.

RESOLVED:

That the Recommended Minute of the Audit Committee be
approved and adopted.

APPOINTMENTS TO BODIES SET UP BY THE COUNCIL

RESOLVED:

That the following changes to appointments to bodies set up by
the Council be approved and adopted:

(i) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Councillors Gottlieb
and Pearson to replace Councillors Warwick and Griffiths. Councillors
Jeffs and Huxstep to replace Councillors Ashton and Gottleib as deputy
members.

(ii) Audit Committee — Councillor Byrnes to replace Councillor
Ashton.

(i)  Audit (Governance) Sub Committee - Councillor Burns to
replace Councillor Ashton.

(iv)  Planning Committee - Councillor Pearson to replace Councillor
Griffiths as a deputy member.

(V) Scrutiny leads - Councillor Pearson to replace Councillor
Griffiths.

The meeting commenced at 7.00pm, adjourned between 10.05pm and
10.15pm and concluded at 10.45pm.

The Mayor



11

DISTRICT, TOWN & PARISH COUNCIL PRECEPTS

Coungil 23 February 2017
Item 6 (c) (iii)
Annex 1

2016/17 2017/18
Precepts Council Tax Precepts Council Tax
CTS Grant CTS Grant Council Tax
Tax Base £ £ Band D (E) Tax Base £ £ Band D (£) Increase
BILLING AUTHORITY
WINCHESTER 46,835.09 0 6,119,005 130.65 47,794.31 0 6,451,754 134.99 3.3%
SPECIAL AREAS
(BILLING AUTHCRITY)
WINCHESTER TOWN 13,309.22 31,989 842,607 63.31 13,621.25 12,134 888,242 65.21 3.0%
PARISHES
BADGER FARM 963.20 1,337 40,633 4219 962.30 1,627] 42,809 44.49 5.5%
BEAUWORTH 56.85 0 0 0.00 56.82] 0 0 0.00 0.0%!
BIGHTON 173.69 157 3,693 21.26 176.66| 120] 3,730 21.1 (0.7%)
BISHOPS SUTTON 209.00 200 4,808 23.01 209.14 214 4794 22.92 (0.4%)
BISHCPS WALTHAM 2,594.29 27,274 326,163 125.72 2,637.47 27,208 333,273 126.36 0.5%
BOARHUNT 260.87 565 17,435 66.84 277.47 839 19,161 69.06 3.3%
BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER 212.08 361 6,889 32.48 214.90 309 6,941 32.30] (0.6%)
CHERITON 32514 a1 10,089 31.03 325.35 394 10,750 33.04 6.5%
CHILCCOMB 5863 0 0 0.00 60.21 0 0 0.00 0.0%
COLDEN COMMON 1,527.83 8,961 147,685 96.66 1,533.19 9,525 156,071 101.79 5.3%
COMPTON & SHAWFORD 847.32 428 26,742 31.56 857.91 512] 26,658 31.07 (1.6%)
CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE 37T 954 14,102 37.39 383.00 1,014 15,715 41.03] 9.7%
CRAWLEY 22223 366 14,134 63.60 218.34 419 14,081 64.49 1.4%
CURDRIDGE 635.21 1,218 30,981 4877 639.57 1720 39,269 61.40 25.9%
DENMEAD 2,816.84 25,664 345,186 122.54 2,888.55] 26,549 365,069 126.38 31%
DROXFORD 332.28 918 18,582 55.92 334.33 923 29,184 87.29 56.1%
DURLEY 457.77 1,070 18,930 41.35 459.37 1,078 20,922 45.54 10.1%
EXTON 136.45 0 0 0.00 135.33] 0 675 4.99 100.0%
HAMBLEDON 509.48 709 13,281 26.09 508.13 628 20,000 39.36 50.9%
HEADBOURNE WORTHY 244.09 125 5,982 24.51 322,57 124 6,331 19.63 (19.8%)
HURSLEY 440,98 735 18,265 4.42 441.68 685 18,315 41.47 0.1%
ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 126.52 34 3,016 23.84 127.44 57| 3,015 23.66 (0.8%)
ITCHEN VALLEY 72218 821 26,121 36.17 720.43 921 27,427 38.07 5.3%
KILMESTON 134.74 161 4,239 31.46 135.50] 164 4,400 32.47 3.2%
KINGS WORTHY 1,830.34] 7,694 110,309 60.27 1,846.97] 7,175 113,140 61.26 1.6%
LITTLETON & HARESTOCK 1,483.57 3,298 88,166 59.43 1,500.03] 3,401 95,009 63.34 6.6%
MICHELDEVER 655.75 1,973 44,027 67.14 666.72 1,841 46,159 69.23 3.1%
NEW ALRESFORD 2,200.20 18,540 262,854 119.47 2,229.79) 17,735 274,854 123.26! 3.2%
NORTHINGTON 128.69 74 3,826 29.73 128.21 79 3,821 29.80] 0.2%
OLD ALRESFORD 249.02 658 13,495 5419 251.42 724 13,996 55.67] 27%
OLIVERS BATTERY 751.63 371 24,929 3317 763.41 312] 24,988 32.73 (1.3%)
OTTERBOURNE 697.64 887 34,296 49.16 701.48 918 37,203 53.04 7.9%
OWSLEBURY 382.66 1,075 21,800 56.97 386.69 1,032 21,800 56.38 (1.0%)
SHEDFIELD 1,623.84 3,881 75,745 46.65 1,673.11 3,500 84,746 50.65 8.6%
SOBERTON 816.15 783 30,750 37.68 825.94 828 30,705 37.18 (1.3%)
SOUTH WGONSTON 1,191.02 1,666 96,499 81.02 1,199.26| 1,417 98,712 82.31 1.6%
SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY 351.53 2,375 15,260 43.41 398.67 1,918 17,719 44.45 2.4%
SPARSHOLT 302.69 822 15,606 51.56 303.71 868 16,382 53.94 46%
SWANMORE 1,288.97 10,079 173,991 134.98 1,393.93 9,815 191,483 137.37 1.8%
TICHBORNE 108.16 456 4,297 39.73 113.68 366 4,517 39.73 0.0%
TWYFORD 734.83 2,898 71,102 96.76 747.62 3,762 86,238 115.35 19.2%
UPHAM 325.62 483 19,517 59.94 342.44 465 20,535 59.97 0.1%
WARNFORD 106.49 51 949 8.91 112.686| 52| 1,048 9.30 4.4%
WEST MEON 380.63 2,148 27,852 73.17 382.62 1,909 28,451 74.36 1.6%
WHITELEY 1,287.60 3,779 117,117 50,96 1,292,795 4,262 122,740 94.94 44%
WICKHAM 1,651.01 15,090 137,852 83.50 1,698.33 15,556 170,000 100.10 19.9%
WONSTON 592.95 2.540 34,052 57.43 587.96 2 628 35372 60.16] 4.8%
TOTAL/AVERAGE 46,835.09) 186,078 3,363,865 71.82| 47,794.31 167,176 3,596,450 75.25 4.8%
PARISH TOTAL 33,926.87 154,089 2,521,258 75.20 34,173.06 155,042 2,708,208 79.25
WINCHESTER TOWN 13,300.22 31,989 842,607 63.31 13,621.25 12,134 888,242 65.21
TOTAL 46,835.09 186,078 3,363,865 71.82 47,784.31 167,176 3,696,450 75.25




12

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL, PARISH COUNCILS AND PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES

Council 23 February 2017

COUNCIL TAXES FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2018 Item 6 (c) (iii)
Annex 2
COUNCIL TAX SCHEDULE 2017/18 Band A | Band B | Band C Band D Band E | Band F | Band G | Band H
) @) ®) 4 (5) (6) @) (8) ©)
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 89.99 104.99 119.99 134.99 164.99 194.99 224,98 269.98
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 755.40 881.30| 1,007.20 1,133.10| 1,384.90| 1,636.70] 1,888.50| 2,266.20
POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER-HAMPSHIRE 110.31 128.69 147.08 165.46 209198 239.00 275 330.92
HAMPSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 42.56 49.65 56.75 63.84 78.03 92.21 106.40 127.68
Parish/Town Only]| 52.83 61.64 70.44 79.25 96.86 114.47 132.08 158.50
Parish/Town & District 142.82 166.63 190.43 214.24 261.85 309.46 357.06 428.48
Total| 1,051.09] 1,226.27 1,401.46 1,676.64| 1,927.01| 2277.37| 2,627.73] 3,153.28

SPECIAL AREAS

(BILLING AUTHORITY)
WINCHESTER TOWN 1,041.73] 1,215.35| 1,388.98 1,562.60| 1,909.85| 2257.09] 2,60433] 3,125.20
PARISHES

BADGER FARM 1,027.92] 1,199.23| 1,370.57 1,541.88| 1,88453| 222716 2,569.80| 3,083.76
BEAUWORTH 998.26] 1,164.63| 1,331.02 1,497.39| 1,830.15| 216290 2,495.65| 2,994.78
BIGHTON 1,012.33] 1,181.05| 1,349.78 1,5618.50| 1,855.95| 2193.39] 2,530.83] 3,037.00
BISHOPS SUTTON 1,013.54] 1,182.46( 1,351.39 1,520.31| 1,858.16| 2196.01] 2,533.85| 3,040.62
BISHOP'S WALTHAM 1,082.50] 1,262.91 1,443.34 1,623.75| 1,984.59| 2345.42| 2,706.25| 3,247.50
BOARHUNT 1,044.30] 1,218.34[ 1,392.41 1,566.45| 1,914.56| 226265 2,610.75] 3,132.90
BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER 1,019.79] 1,189.75[ 1,359.73 1,529.69| 1,869.63| 2209.56] 2,549.48] 3,059.38
CHERITON 1,020.29] 1,190.33 1,360.39 1,630.43| 1,870.53| 2,210.62| 2,550.72| 3,060.86
CHILCOMB 998.26] 1,164.63| 1,331.02 1,497.39| 1,830.15| 216290 2,495.65| 2,994.78
COLDEN COMMON 1,066.12] 1,243.80[ 1,421.50 1,599.18| 1,954.56| 2309.93] 2,665.30] 3,198.36
COMPTON & SHAWFORD 1,018.97| 1,188.80[ 1,358.64 1,5628.46| 1,868.12| 2207.78] 2,547.43] 3,056.92
CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE 1,025.61] 1,196.54 1,367.49 1,638.42| 1,880.30| 2,22217| 2,564.03] 3,076.84
CRAWLEY 1,041.25] 1,214.79 1,388.34 1,561.88| 1,908.97| 2256.05| 2,603.13] 3,123.76
CURDRIDGE 1,039.19] 1,212.39 1,385.60 1,668.79| 1,905.19| 225159 2,597.98| 3,117.58
DENMEAD 1,082.51] 1,262.93 1,443.36 1,623.77| 1,984.61| 2345.45| 2,706.28| 3,247.54
DROXFORD 1,056.45] 1,232.52 1,408.61 1,684.68| 1,936.84] 2288.99| 2,641.13] 3,169.36
DURLEY 1,028.62| 1,200.05( 1,371.50 1,542.93| 1,885.81| 2228.68| 2,571.55| 3,085.86
EXTON 1,001.59] 1,168.51| 1,335.46 1,502.38| 1,836.25| 2,170.11| 2,503.97| 3,004.76
HAMBLEDON 1,024.50| 1,195.24 1,366.01 1,636.75| 1,878.26| 2219.75] 2,561.25] 3,073.50
HEADBOURNE WORTHY 1,011.35] 1,179.90 1,348.47 1,517.02| 1,854.14] 2191.25| 2,528.37| 3,034.04
HURSLEY 1,025.91] 1,196.88[ 1,367.88 1,638.86| 1,880.84| 222280| 2,564.77| 3,077.72
ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 1,014.03] 1,183.03[ 1,352.05 1,5621.05| 1,859.07| 2197.08] 2,535.08] 3,042.10
ITCHEN VALLEY 1,023.64] 1,194.24 1,364.86 1,635.46| 1,876.68| 2217.89] 2,559.10] 3,070.92
KILMESTON 1,019.91] 1,189.88| 1,359.88 1,529.86| 1,869.84| 2,209.80| 2,549.77| 3,059.72
KINGS WORTHY 1,089.10] 1,212.28 1,385.47 1,668.65| 1,905.02| 225139 2,597.75] 3,117.30
LITTLETON & HARESTOCK 1,040.49] 1,213.89 1,387.32 1,560.73| 1,907.57| 225439| 2,601.22] 3,121.46
MICHELDEVER 1,044.41] 1,218.48| 1,392.56 1,566.62| 191476 226290 2,611.03] 3,133.24
NEW ALRESFORD 1,080.43] 1,260.50 1,440.58 1,620.65| 1,980.80| 2,340.94] 2,701.08] 3,241.30
NORTHINGTON 1,018.13] 1,187.81| 1,357.51 1,627.19| 1,866.57| 220594 2,54532| 3,054.38
OLD ALRESFORD 1,035.37] 1,207.93 1,380.50 1,553.06| 1,898.19| 2,243.31| 2,588.43| 3,106.12
OLIVERS BATTERY 1,020.08] 1,190.09( 1,360.11 1,630.12| 1,870.15| 2,210.18] 2,550.20| 3,060.24
OTTERBOURNE 1,033.62| 1,205.88( 1,378.17 1,650.43| 1,894.98| 2239.51| 2,584.05| 3,100.86
OWSLEBURY 1,035.85] 1,208.48[ 1,381.14 1,663.77| 1,899.06| 224434| 2,589.62| 3,107.54
SHEDFIELD 1,032.03] 1,204.02 1,376.04 1,548.04| 1,892.06| 2236.06] 2,580.07| 3,096.08
SOBERTON 1,023.05| 1,193.55( 1,364.07 1,634.57| 1,875.59| 2216.60] 2,557.62| 3,069.14
SOUTH WONSTON 1,053.13] 1,228.65( 1,404.18 1,679.70| 1,930.75| 228179 2,632.83] 3,159.40
SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY 1,027.89] 1,199.20( 1,370.53 1,541.84| 1,884.48| 2227.11| 2,569.73| 3,083.68
SPARSHOLT 1,034.22| 1,206.58( 1,378.97 1,661.33| 1,896.08] 2240.81| 2,585.55| 3,102.66
SWANMORE 1,089.84] 1,271.47( 1,453.13 1,634.76] 1,998.05| 2361.32| 2,72460| 3,269.52
TICHBORNE 1,024.75] 1,195.53 1,366.34 1,637.12| 1,878.71| 2,220.29] 2,561.87| 3,074.24
TWYFORD 1,075.16] 1,2564.35[ 1,433.55 1,612.74| 1,971.13| 2,329.52| 2,687.90] 3,225.48
UPHAM 1,038.24] 1,211.27( 1,384.33 1,667.36| 1,903.45| 2249.52| 259560 311472
WARNFORD 1,004.46] 1,171.86[ 1,339.29 1,506.69| 1,841.52| 2176.33] 2,511.15] 3,013.38
WEST MEON 1,047.83] 1,222.47( 1,397.12 1,671.75| 1,921.03] 227031 2,619.58] 3,143.50
WHITELEY 1,061.55] 1,238.47 1,415.41 1,692.33| 1,946.19| 2,300.04] 2,653.88] 3,184.66
WICKHAM 1,064.99] 1,242.49 1,420.00 1,597.49| 195249 2307.49] 2,662.48| 3,194.98
WONSTON 1,038.37| 1,211.42[ 1,384.50 1,667.55| 1,903.68| 2249.80] 2,595.92| 3,115.10




